

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. IPO SECURITIES
AND DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

MDL No. 12-2389 (RWS)

This document relates to the
Consolidated Securities Action:

No. 12-cv-4081	No. 12-cv-4763
No. 12-cv-4099	No. 12-cv-4777
No. 12-cv-4131	No. 12-cv-5511
No. 12-cv-4150	No. 12-cv-7542
No. 12-cv-4157	No. 12-cv-7543
No. 12-cv-4184	No. 12-cv-7544
No. 12-cv-4194	No. 12-cv-7545
No. 12-cv-4215	No. 12-cv-7546
No. 12-cv-4252	No. 12-cv-7547
No. 12-cv-4291	No. 12-cv-7548
No. 12-cv-4312	No. 12-cv-7550
No. 12-cv-4332	No. 12-cv-7551
No. 12-cv-4360	No. 12-cv-7552
No. 12-cv-4362	No. 12-cv-7586
No. 12-cv-4551	No. 12-cv-7587
No. 12-cv-4648	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED	9
A. The Standards for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Class Action Settlement	9
B. The Settlement is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel.....	10
C. The Settlement Falls within the Range of Reasonableness and Merits Issuance of Notice and a Hearing on Final Approval	12
II. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	15
III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by, Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	9
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Facebook Inc. IPO Sec. Litig. and Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	11
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	4, 10, 14
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10 cv 3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	10
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	10, 15
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006).....	15

	Page
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 16
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99840 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)	10
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....	4
15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(4).....	14
15 U.S.C. §77z-1 (a)(7)(A)-(F).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4).....	16
